

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 13-5129

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JAMES C. STEPHENS and RICHARD MAHONEY,

Appellants

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Columbia in
Case No. 07-1264 (Hon. Rosemary Collyer, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Date: October 29, 2013

JUDITH R. STARR, General Counsel
ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ, Chief Counsel
CHARLES L. FINKE, Deputy Chief Counsel
STEPHANIE THOMAS, Asst. Chief Counsel
JEAN MARIE BREEN, Attorney
MARK R. SNYDER, Attorney
COLIN B. ALBAUGH, Attorney
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
CORPORATION
Office of Chief Counsel
1200 K Street, N.W., Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: 202.326.4020, ext. 3176
Facsimile: 202.326.4112
E-mails: albaugh.colin@pbgc.gov and
efile@pbgc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
I. The Pilots Were Required to Exhaust the Plan’s Administrative Remedies for Their Benefit Claims, and Failed to Establish That Exhaustion Was Futile.....	14
A. Because the Pilots Are Pursuing Claims for Benefits, They Were Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	15
B. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Pilots Failed to Establish that Exhaustion Was Futile.....	23
II. Because the Pilots Failed to Establish That the Proposed Class Members’ Claims Are Typical, the District Court Correctly Denied Class Certification.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Becker v. Weinberg Group, Inc. Pension Trust</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2007)	24-25
<i>Boivin v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Coleman v. PBGC</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000)	20-21,22
* <i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14, 24, 25, 28, 30-31
<i>Cox v. Graphic Commc’ns Conf. of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009)	25, 28, 31
<i>Crowell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>D’Amico v. CBS Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 2012 WL 1943678 (D.D.C. May 30, 2012)	29
<i>Dorsey v. Jacobson Holman, PLLC</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010)	24-25
<i>Drinkwater v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 821 (1st Cir. 1988)	18, 22, 28

***Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.**

<i>Edwards v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 639 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
* <i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14, 32, 33
<i>Garvin v. Am. Ass’n of Retired Persons</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2013 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 1992)	21
<i>Gayle v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Grand Union Co. v. Food Employers Labor Relations Ass’n</i> , 808 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Greer v. Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union Officers, Reps. & Organizers Ret. Fund and Plan</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996)	20
<i>Harris v. Pepsi Bottling Group, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	25
<i>Harrow v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 279 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotel Ret. Plan</i> , 2004 WL 3619156 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2004)	18, 21-22
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Mack v. Kuckenmeister</i> , 619 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2010)	21

<i>Madera v. Marsh USA, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 33
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	2
<i>Rauh v. Coyne</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1186 (D.D.C. 1990).....	20, 22
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Stephens v. Ret. Income Plan for Pilots of US Air, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 14, 17, 18
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Group</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7
* <i>Stephens v. US Airways Group</i> , 644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22-23
<i>Teitel v. Deloitte & Touche Pension Plan</i> , 420 Fed. Appx. 116 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>US Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 296 B.R. 734 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2003).....	3
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 32
<i>Zalduondo v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24-25

<i>Zalduondo v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3462572 (D.D.C. July 10, 2013)	25
<i>Zipf v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1986).....	21, 22

United States Codes Cited

Title 28	
Section 1291	1
Title 29	
Section 1054	5
Section 1054(c)	6
Section 1054(c)(3)	17, 19
Section 1054(g)	20
Section 1132(a)(1)(B)	18, 20
Section 1140	21, 22
Section 1166(a)(4)	21
Section 1302	2
Section 1303(f)	1
Section 1303(f)(4)	1
Section 1322	2
Section 1342(b)	2
Section 1342(d)	2
Section 1361	2

Other Authorities Cited

26 C.F.R.	
Section 1.401(a)-20	8, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P.	1
